
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Adults and Health Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 20th November, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 

September 2023. 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


5. Medium Term  Financial Strategy  Consultation 2024/25 - 2027/28 (Adults and 
Health  Committee)  (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
 To receive a report on the Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation for 2024/25 

– 2027/28. 
 

6. Second Financial Review 2023/24 (Adults and Health Committee)  (Pages 27 - 
64) 

 
 To receive the report on the second financial review of 2023-24. 

 
7. ANTON - Safeguarding Adults Review  (Pages 65 - 98) 
 
 To receive an update on the Safeguarding Adults Review. 

 
8. Cheshire East Place - Learning Disability and Mental Health Plans  (Pages 99 - 

214) 
 
 To consider the report on the co-production of the Cheshire East Place – Mental 

Health Plan and Cheshire East Place - Learning Disabilities Plan. 
 

9. A review of the Learning Disability Conference initiatives  (Pages 215 - 224) 
 
 To receive an update on the priorities from the Learning Disabilities Conference. 

 
10. Progress Update on the Day Opportunities Flexible Purchasing System  (Pages 

225 - 232) 
 
 To receive an update on the progress made on the Day Opportunities Flexible 

Purchasing System. 
 

11. Appointments to Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP)  (Pages 233 - 240) 
 
 To consider a report on appointments to the Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP). 

 
12. Minutes of Sub-Committee  (Pages 241 - 246) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following sub-committee of the Adults and Health 

Committee 
 
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board – 26 September 2023 
 

13. Work Programme  (Pages 247 - 250) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



14. Investing in Extra Care Housing  (Pages 251 - 268) 
 
 To consider a report in respect of the use of capital funding and revenue measures to 

support the development of Extra Care Housing. 
 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
16. Investing in Extra Care Housing  (Pages 269 - 272) 
 
 To consider the confidential appendix. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Adams, A Burton, D Clark, J Clowes, N Cook, D Edwardes, 
M Edwards, S Gardiner, A Kolker, A Moran (Vice-Chair), J Place, J Rhodes (Chair) and 
L Wardlaw 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 25th September, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors A Burton, D Clark, N Cook, D Edwardes, M Edwards, S Gardiner, 
J Place, L Wardlaw, K Parkinson, T Dean and P Coan 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jill Broomhall, Direct of Adult Social Care  
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health and Integration 
Mark Hughes, Senior Commissioning Manager 
Pete Kelleher, Care4CE Service Manager 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Business Partner 
Curtis Vickers, Acting Head of Integrated Commissioning 
Janet Witkowski, Head of legal and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors S Adams, J Clowes and A 
Kolker. Councillors P Coan, T Dean and K Parkinson attended as 
substitutes. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to agenda item 6 (Universal Information and Advice Service 
Commissioning) in the interests of openness and transparency Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he was a member of Knutsford Town Council 
who provided funding for the Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, in relation to agenda item 7 
(Commissioning Children and Young People’s Emotional Health and 
Wellbeing Service) Councillor L Wardlaw declared that she occasionally 
worked for the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, in relation to agenda item 5 
(Building Based Day Services – proposal to decommission the service 
provision at the Stanley Centre) Councillor J Place declared that he was a 
member of the Together Trust in Cheadle. 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



The Committee received legal advice in relation to potential declarations of 
interest in relation to agenda item 5 (Building Based Day Services – 
proposal to decommission the service provision at the Stanley Centre). 
Councillor S Gardiner requested that the Director of Governance and 
Compliance provide a written response, to all Elected Members, to outline 
when it would be inappropriate for a Ward Member to sit on a Committee 
and raise issues on matters relating to their ward.  
 

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
During this item in the interest of openness and transparency Councillor S 
Gardiner declared that he knew Councillor Forrest. Councillor P Coan 
declared that he knew Councillor Forrest and Ms Peters-Rock. 
 
Mr Giles Millerchip attended the Committee meeting to speak in relation to 
item 5 (Building Based Day Services – proposal to decommission the 
service provision at the Stanley Centre). Mr Millerchip addressed the 
Committee as a carer and also on behalf of his brother who attended the 
Stanley Centre. Mr Millerchip stated that the Stanley Centre formed an 
important part of the social network for local residents and service users 
and further highlighted that alternative provision would not provide the 
same access to facilities that were accessible within close proximity of the 
Stanley Centre  (cafes, cinema, bus network etc).
[...]
ve data is only available annually, retrospectively. 
 
It was noted that there although the number of safeguarding concerns had 
increased, the number which included domestic abuse had decreased. 
Officers reported that this was a recording issue on the system and this 
would be reviewed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

25 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board be 
received and noted. 
 

26 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme. 
 
As November was looking to be a heavy agenda Members asked that they 
be given prior warning should it be felt that the meeting would need to be 
extended. 
 
A request was made for an update report on the Domestic Homicide 
review which had been presented at a previous committee to be added to 
the work programme. 
 
A request was made for a joint briefing for the Economy & Growth 
Committee and Adults and Health Committee in respect of the item on the 
work programme on Extra Care. 
 
Officers would look at a timetable for informal briefings which would 
include:- 
 

- Better Care Fund – to inform members of where money is being 
spent 

- An update on progress of working with individuals around the 
Stanley Centre. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.23 pm 

 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

             

       

 Adults and Health Committee 

Monday, 20 November 2023 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

Consultation 2024/25 - 2027/28 (Adults 

and Health Committee) 

 

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (s151 Officer) 

Report Reference No: AH/14/2023-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards; 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 The Adults and Health Committee is being asked to note the indicative 
financial envelope for th
[...]

OFFICIAL 

Policy 

Economy 
and Growth 

25.0 +2.4 +0.2 -0.7 27.0 

Environment 
and 
Communities 

48.3 -0.3 +0.7 -1.6 47.2 

Highways 
and 
Transport 

11.0 +1.5 +0.1 -0.4 12.3 

Finance Sub 
(Central) 

12.4 +6.1 - - 18.4 

TOTAL 353.1 +19.6 +2.8 -2.8 372.7 

 

*full list of existing budget proposals for 2024/25 is included at Appendix A 

Note – there may be roundings present in the table due to the presentation to one 
decimal place 

23 It is proposed that a more detailed report of service budgets is shared 
with Members, to support their further engagement and understanding 
of service-level expenditure and income, over the coming weeks. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Adults and Health Committee is recommended to:  

(a) Note the indicative budget envelope for this committee, as approved at the 
Finance Sub-Committee on 2 November, as a way of setting financial targets in 
support of achieving a balanced budget for 2024/25. 

(b) Note that officers will develop further proposals in consultation with Members to 
enable wider stakeholder consultation prior to approval by Council. 

(c) Note that Committees will be presented with the opportunity to further review 
financial proposals, designed to achieve a balanced budget, as part of their 
January cycle of meetings prior to recommendations being made to Council for 
approval. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

Background 

24 The Council’s financial resources are provided from a combination of 
local taxes, government grants, investment returns on assets and other 
direct contributions from individuals or organisations. Financial plans 
are based on estimated spending and income over the next four years 
and the report of the Chief Finance Officer brings Members’ attention to 
the processes and risks associated with developing these estimates. 

25 The Council aims to achieve value for money based on Economy (how 
much we pay for things), Efficiency (how well we use things) and 
Effectiveness (how 
[...]
us financial challenges being 
experienced by the Council (and other councils) and to recognise the 
important activities aimed at minimising the impact on services. 

2 Members of the Committee are being asked to consider the financial 
performance of the Services relevant to their terms of reference. 

Executive Summary 

3 The Council operates a financial cycle of planning, monitoring and 
reporting. This review is part of the monitoring cycle and provides a 
forecast outturn position for the 2023/24 financial year. The information 
in this report also supports planning for next year’s budget. This report 
supports the Council priority of being an open and enabling 
organisation, ensuring that there is transparency in all aspects of 
Council decision making. 

4 The full report was received by Finance Sub Committee on 2 November 
2023. Service Committees will receive the sections relevant to their 
committee (see Appendices). 

 

OPEN 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Adults and Health Committee:  
 
1. Consider the report of the Finance Sub Committee: Finance Sub-Committee, 2nd 

November, 2023 

2. Consider the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial pressure 

of £4.7m against a revised budget of £136.5m (3.4%).  

3. Consider the forecast and further mitigations needing to be identified, aimed at 

bringing spending back in line with budget.  

4. Consider the in-year forecast Capital Spending of £0.02m against an approved 

MTFS budget of £0.47m, due to slippage that has been re-profiled into future 

years. 

5. Scrutinise the contents of Annex 1 and Appendix 1 and note that any financial 
mitigation decisions requiring approval will be made in line with relevant 
delegations. 
 

6. Note that Council will be asked to approve the fully funded supplementary 
revenue estimate over £1,000,000 in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules 
as detailed in Annex 1, Appendix 1, Section 3 Corporate Grants Reg
[...]
h budget.  

3. Consider the in-year forecast Capital Spending of £181.4m against an approved 

MTFS budget of £214.7m, due to slippage that has been re-profiled into future 

years. 

4. Scrutinise the contents of Annex 1 and each of the appendices and note that any 
financial mitigation decisions requiring approval will be made in line with relevant 
delegations. 
 

Page 35



  

  

 

 

5. Approve capital virements up to and including £5,000,000 in accordance with 
Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 7 Finance Sub-Committee, 
Section 5 Capital Strategy, Table 5. 

6. Note that Council will be asked to:  

7. Approve fully funded supplementary revenue estimates over £1,000,000 in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 1 Adults 
and Health Committee, Section 3 Corporate Grants Register, Table 2 and 
Appendix 4 Economy and Growth Committee, Section 3 Corporate Grants 
Register, Table 2. 

 

Background 

23 Managing performance is essential to the achievement of outcomes. 
This is especially important in evidencing the achievement of value for 
money across an organisation the size of Cheshire East Council. The 
Council is the third largest local authority in the Northwest of England, 
responsible for approximately 500 services, supporting over 398,000 
local people. Gross annual spending is over £750m, with a revised net 
revenue budget for 2023/24 of £353.1m. 

24 The management structure of the Council is organised into four 
directorates: Adults, Health and Integration; Children’s Services; Place; 
and Corporate Services. The Council’s reporting structure provides 
forecasts of a potential year-end outturn within each directorate during 
the year, as well as highlighting activity carried out in support of each 
outcome contained within the Corporate Plan. 

25 The political structure of the Council is organised into six committees, 
with a single sub-committee, all with financial responsibilities acutely 
aligned to 
[...]
4/25 (Adults & 
Health Committee) 

The purpose of 
the report is to 
set out the 
allocation of 
budgets for 
2024/25, for all 
Committees, 
following 
Council's 
approval of the 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy in 
February 2024 

Director of 
Finance & 
Customer 
Services 

No No Open Yes No 

22/07/2024 Update on Falls 
Prevention Strategy  

To provide an 
update in terms 
of the delivery 
against the action 
plan 

Executive Director 
of Adults, Health & 
Integration 

No No Open Yes No 

TBC Update report on the 
Domestic Homicide 
review - PAM 

To receive an 
update following 
the Domestic 
Homicide Review 

Director of Adult 
Social Care  

TBC TBC TBC TBC TBC 

P
age 249



Adults & Health Work Programme 2023 - 2024 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

which came to 
June Committee 

 

 

P
age 250



    

 

 

 

 OPEN          

       

 Adults and Health Committee 

 20th November 2023 

 Investing in Extra Care Housing 

 

Report of : Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adults 
Health and Integration 

Report Reference No: AH/24/2023-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek an in-principal decision to the 
provision of capital funding to support the development of Extra Care 
Housing (ECH). The intention of such provision is to stimulate the 
market to prioritise the development of the council’s model of ECH. 

Executive Summary 

2 There is a national issue regarding an aging population and the lack of 
suitable housing to support that population.  As part of the Levelling Up 
White Paper the government has launched a taskforce to improve 
housing options for older people. The work of the taskforce will be taken 
in partnership with the Department of Health and Social Care, building 
on the commitments set out in DHSC’s adult social care reforms. 

3 Cheshire East has already included in its Corporate Plan a priority to 
“Reduce the reliance on long-term care by improving services closer to 
home
[...]
4: FPS Progress 1 Year On – Providers
	Slide 5: FPS Progress 1 Year On – Utilisation
	Slide 6: Other highlights of the FPS – Year 1
	Slide 7: Future Actions
	Slide 8

	11 Appointments to Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP)
	Appendix 1 - SCEP draft  TOR

	12 Minutes of Sub-Committee
	13 Work Programme
	14 Investing in Extra Care Housing
	16 Investing in Extra Care Housing



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 20th November, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, A Burton, D Clark, J Clowes, N Cook, D Edwardes, 
M Edwards, S Gardiner, A Kolker, J Place and L Wardlaw 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
  Roisin Beressi, Principal Lawyer (Adults & Education) 
  Keith Evans, Head of Service: Mental Health and Learning Disabilities 
  Shelley Brough, Acting Director of Commissioning, and Integration 
Jill Broomhall, Direct of Adult Social Care 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health, and Integration 
Mark Hughes, Senior Commissioning Manager 
Stephen Kelly, Senior Communications Officer 
Sandra Murphy, Head of Adult Safeguarding 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services 
Sue Ryde, Interim Head of Integrated Commissioning (joined remotely via 
Microsoft Teams) 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 

Dr  Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Business Partner 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jo Williams, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
(joined remotely via Microsoft Teams) 

 

 
 

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency the following declarations 
were made: 
 
Councillor S Gardiner declared that in relation to agenda item 8 (Cheshire 
East - Learning Disability and Mental Health Plans) he had used mental 
health services in the past, and that he was also a member of the 
Cheshire East Learning Disabilities Partnership Board. 



 
Councillor L Wardlaw declared that she occasionally worked for the 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Councillor J Place declared that he was a member of the Together Trust in 
Cheadle. 
 
Councillors N Cook and D Clark are members of the Cheshire East Mental 
Health Partnership Board. 
 

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

31 MEDIUM TERM  FINANCIAL STRATEGY  CONSULTATION 2024/25 - 
2027/28 (ADULTS AND HEALTH  COMMITTEE)  
 
The Committee received the report which set out the indicative financial 
envelope for this committee to support consultation on the development of 
the Cheshire East Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28. 
 
Officers reported that they were working on proposals in response to the 
additional savings being sought and that an informal meeting would be 
scheduled for December to give all committee members an opportunity to 
go through the budget and proposals in detail. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Adults and Health Committee  

(a) Note the indicative budget envelope for this committee, as 
approved at the Finance Sub-Committee on 2 November, as a way 
of setting financial targets in support of achieving a balanced 
budget for 2024/25. 
 

(b) Note that officers will develop further proposals in consultation with 
Members to enable wider stakeholder consultation prior to approval 
by Council. 
 

(c) Note that Committees will be presented with the opportunity to 
further review financial proposals, designed to achieve a balanced 
budget, as part of their January cycle of meetings prior to 
recommendations being made to Council for approval. 



 
32 SECOND FINANCIAL REVIEW 2023/24 (ADULTS AND HEALTH 

COMMITTEE)  
 
The Committee received the report which provided the second review of 
the Cheshire East Council forecast outturn for the financial year 2023/24. 
 
Members sought further information regarding the current revenue 
forecast for Adults and Health which showed in-year forecast pressures of 
£4.7M and the reasons why the Council had arrived at this point so rapidly 
when a balanced budget had been set earlier in the year. 
 
The Executive Director of Adults, Health and Integration outlined the 
factors driving increased costs in adult social care. These included price 
inflation in social care, with staffing costs in the care sector running ahead 
of headline inflation; the rate of growth of the aging population in Cheshire 
East which was higher than other parts of the country; more complex 
needs leading to higher unit costs; and the numbers of people being 
discharged from hospital into the community and requiring more complex 
care. 
 
The Executive Director outlined measures that were being taken to 
address budget pressures, including a reduction in the use of short-term 
residential and nursing placements, investment in voluntary sector 
organisations, a reduction on the reliance of domiciliary and residential 
care, and capping price increases. 
 
A piece of work had been commissioned to look at how the change within 
the no criteria to reside criteria and how the numbers of people flowing 
through hospital post pandemic may be affecting the bottom line. 
 
During the pandemic, to facilitate discharge from hospital at a rapid rate 
social care teams were funded by central government to facilitate people 
leaving hospital rapidly. The funding for this had ceased in April 2022 
although there was still an expectation that adult social care would act the 
way it did during the pandemic. It was emphasised that discharge from 
hospital did not make people eligible for adult social care and it was 
important to understand this. 
 
A request was made for future reports to be clearer when information was 
for noting only. Some members felt that the use of ‘consider’ in 
recommendations could appear that members were being asked to do 
more than receive the information.  
 
An amendment to the recommendations in the report was moved and 
seconded which sought to amend ‘consider’ to ‘note’. This was carried 
unanimously. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED:  
 
That the Adults and Health Committee:  
 

1. Note the report of the Finance Sub Committee: Finance Sub-

Committee, 2nd November, 2023 

2. Note the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue 

financial pressure of £4.7m against a revised budget of £136.5m 

(3.4%).  

3. Note the forecast and further mitigations needing to be identified, 

aimed at bringing spending back in line with budget.  

4. Note the in-year forecast Capital Spending of £0.02m against an 

approved MTFS budget of £0.47m, due to slippage that has been 

re-profiled into future years. 

5. Scrutinise the contents of Annex 1 and Appendix 1 and note that 

any financial mitigation decisions requiring approval will be made in 

line with relevant delegations. 

6. Note that Council will be asked to approve the fully funded 

supplementary revenue estimate over £1,000,000 in accordance 

with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Annex 1, Appendix 1, 

Section 3 Corporate Grants Register, Table 2. 

33 ANTON - SAFEGUARDING ADULTS REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a briefing report about the Safeguarding Adults 
Review regarding “ANTON”. The Safeguarding Adults Review Report had 
been commissioned by the Safeguarding Adults Board and written by an 
independent author. The Safeguarding Adults Review was a review of the 
circumstances and to identify lessons learned. 
 
Members made the following comments in relation to the report and its 
recommendations: 

- The use of language should be challenged as fault should not be 
put on those being protected. 

- Request that an update on the recommendations come back to 
committee at a future date. 

- non engagement was not a reason to stop trying it was a reason to 
try harder. 

- if someone did not have English as their first language this should 
be flagged on the system. 

 
In response to a question raised in respect of how many people were 
known to have lost settled status in Cheshire East and whether there was 
a way of tracking those people, a written response would be provided to 
members outside of the meeting. 
 

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9863&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9863&Ver=4


in response to a question raised about whether people in communities 
who speak varying languages could be asked to join a register to help 
support those people in their communities where English was not their first 
language, officers would undertake to have discussions with the Head of 
Service for Integration and Communities. 
 
In response to a question raised in respect of what post local authority 
supervision was given to foreign nationals and what it meant for the 
current cohort of refugee’s, officers agreed a response would be circulated 
to members outside of the meeting. 
 
In response to a question raised in respect of multi-agency input and who 
if anyone would take the lead, officers reported that if a Section 42 Enquiry 
had commenced the Local Authority would take the lead in completing the 
enquiry, including making recommendations and setting actions. It was 
noted that in some circumstances another agency may be more 
appropriate e.g. the Fire Service.  
 
The Executive Director for Adults, Health, and Integration informed 
members that in future, people that Adult social care supported would look 
more like ANTON and that there was a need to change the response to 
that and a need to transition from where we are to where we need to be as 
sometimes people best placed to deal with those case were outside adult 
social care. 
 
The SAR will be published on the Safeguarding Adults Board Website. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Adults and Health Committee accept the SAR Report and 
recommendations. 
 

34 CHESHIRE EAST PLACE - LEARNING DISABILITY AND MENTAL 
HEALTH PLANS  
 
The Committee received a report which sought approval of the Cheshire 
East Place Plans for Learning Disabilities and Mental Health. 
 
Members welcomed the all-age approach to the strategy and the direction 
of travel but sought assurance that there was as much attention given to 
rural areas as there was to other areas. In response officers assured 
members that they were fully aware of the need to have outreach teams 
for rural areas and that there was a need to emphasise this more in the 
plans. There was an area of gaps in provision, so work was ongoing with 
provider engagement and officers were looking at setting up peer support 
groups. 
 
In response to a question on how the policies linked in with the national 
police initiative ‘Right Care Right Person’ officers reported that they were 
fully involved with the police in the development of the initiative and 



following discussions it was acknowledged that there was a need to 
change and adapt accordingly on how police respond to calls for welfare 
checks. 
 
Members queried the currency of the Tartan Rug data and the mixed 
references used within the report. Officers hoped that with the digitalisation 
of the Tartan Rug the information would update more quickly but it was 
recognised that it had its limitations as it was part of the national level data 
collection which had its own timescales. The Tartan Rug provides a 
snapshot of inequalities and more comprehensive analysis of needs is 
undertaken through the JSNA programme.  
 
Following concerns raised in respect of the easy read version officers 
assured members that the easy read version had been produced by 
officers in the council who had undergone easy read training and had been 
tested by self-advocates. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously):  
 
That the Adults and Health Committee:  
 
1. Approve the Cheshire East Place Learning Disabilities Plan  
2. Approve the Cheshire East Place Mental Health Plan 
 
 
The Committee Adjourned for a short break. 
 

35 A REVIEW OF THE LEARNING DISABILITY CONFERENCE 
INITIATIVES  
 
The Committee received an update in respect of the progress made 
following the Learning Disabilities Conference which took place in June 
2022. The update included the work undertaken to achieve the 3 actions 
that had come out of the conference that Cheshire East would look at to 
help people with disabilities live better lives. 
 

1) Make things better for people to stay up late. 
2) Give people more chance to have their say on services and what 

they want to do. 
3) Provide better information about services for people with learning 

disabilities and carers. 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care expressed their disappointment in not 
being able to move as quickly as they would have liked, specifically in 
relation to the action in respect of making things better to stay up late. This 
was due not to the events themselves, but the contracts the Council had 
with the providers. 
 
The Committee welcomed the update and expressed thanks to officers 
and Tom, co-chair of the partnership board for all their hard work. 



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

36 PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE DAY OPPORTUNITIES FLEXIBLE 
PURCHASING SYSTEM  
 
The Committee received a progress update on the Day Opportunities 
Flexible Purchasing system which was approved by committee in March 
2022. 
 
Members sought assurance that there was monitoring of the provisions 
which were being offered by providers once they had been commissioned. 
In response officers confirmed that there was a contract monitoring 
process in place in which providers had to provide information on an 
annual basis. Market engagement was undertaken to look at any barriers 
in developing services in particular areas, and any gaps in provision. 
 
It was agreed that a written response would be circulated to members in 
respect of a question in relation to where the new services were located. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

37 APPOINTMENTS TO SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP (SCEP)  
 
The Committee considered its appointments to the Safer Cheshire East 
Partnership (SCEP). 
 
The elected members who had been nominated to SCEP were noted as 
follows: 
 
Councillor M Edwards, Councillor A Moran and Councillor J Pratt. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) :- 
 
That the Adults and Health Committee  
 

1. Appoint 3 elected Members to the Safer Cheshire East Partnership 

Board (SCEP). 

2. Agree the draft Terms of Reference. 

3. Agree that the names of the Members appointed will be submitted 

to the Head of Democratic Services and Governance.  

 
 



38 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee queried the use of the term ‘Sub-Committee’ on the 
agenda as the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board was a 
Committee in its own right. It was agreed that in future the word 
‘Committee’ would be used. 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
That the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board be 
received and noted 
 

39 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme. 
 
It was agreed that an update report on the Domestic Homicide Reviews 
which had been presented at committee would be added to the work 
programme for March 2024. 
 
Members requested that prior to the budget being set in February, they 
were provided with an idea of the impact of the results for the items 
scheduled for March committee which involved consultation results. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 

40 INVESTING IN EXTRA CARE HOUSING  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought an in-principal decision 
to the provision of capital funding to support the development of Extra 
Care Housing (ECH). The intention of such provision was to stimulate the 
market to prioritise the development of the council’s model of ECH. It was 
acknowledged that there was a need for planning and housing officers to 
work together on the corporate strategy to deliver this as a priority. 
 
Members were supportive of the strategy in principal but emphasised the 
need for different committees to work together, having joint meetings, and 
sharing strategic and policy objectives. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Adults and Health Committee approve in principle the use of 
capital funding and revenue measures to support the development of Extra 
Care Housing. 
 
 
 
 



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.10 pm 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 

 
 


